UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

	_	
	§	
IN RE:	§	
	§	CASE NO. 00-CV-00005-DT
DOW CORNING CORPORATION,	§	(Settlement Facility Matters)
	§	
REORGANIZED DEBTOR	§	Hon. Denise Page Hood
	§	_
	§	
	_	

SCHEDULING ORDER REGARDING CONSENT ORDER TO ESTABLISH GUIDELINES FOR DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE CLASS 7 SILICONE MATERIAL CLAIMANTS' FUND

On May 22, 2015, the Claimants' Advisory Committee ("CAC"),
Reorganized Dow Corning Corporation ("Dow Corning"), and the Debtor's
Representatives ("DRs") (together, the "Proponents") submitted a proposed
Consent Order to Establish Guidelines for Distributions from the Class 7 Silicone
Material Claimants' Fund ("Proposed Consent Order") that outlines the procedures
for the treatment and final resolution of all Class 7 Silicone Material Claimants'
Fund claims ("Class 7 Claims"), the distribution of funds to eligible Class 7
Claimants, and the closing of the Class 7 Silicone Material Claimants' Fund
("Class 7 Fund"). The Proposed Consent Order outlines procedures for the
distribution of notice to individual claimants potentially affected by the Proposed
Consent Order.

On June 2, 2015, the Court issued an Order Authorizing Distribution of Notice Pursuant to Proposed Consent Order to Establish Guidelines for Distributions from the Class 7 Silicone Material Claimants' Fund ("Order Authorizing Notice"). The Order Authorizing Notice approved the format of notice and the guidelines for distribution of notice as outlined in the Proposed Consent Order. The approved notice was served on all claimants that filed a Class 7 Claim with the Settlement Facility-Dow Corning Trust. The notice provided that any objections to the Proposed Consent Order must be filed with the Court by July 27, 2015.

Multiple objections have been filed. For purposes of notice and this proposed scheduling order, any individual who submitted a document in response to the Proposed Consent Order will be deemed to be an Objector. The Proposed Consent Order provides that if timely objections are filed, the Proponents and the Objectors shall be entitled to submit proposed scheduling orders for further proceedings. Accordingly, the Proponents have submitted this proposed scheduling order.

1. <u>Deadline for Filing Response to Objections</u>: September 15, 2015 is the deadline for the Proponents to file a Response to the objections. The Proponents may file a Response separately or jointly. The Response may be an

Omnibus Response to all objections. The Proponents will serve any Responses only on Objectors.

2. <u>Deadline for Objectors to File Reply</u>: October 2, 2015 is the deadline for the Objectors to file a Reply to the Proponents' Response. The Reply must be received by the Court by October 2, 2015. To file a Reply, Objectors must send it to the United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division at the following address:

Theodore Levin U.S. Courthouse
Judge Denise Page Hood, Case No. 00-CV-00005
United States District Court
Office of the Clerk
231 W. Lafayette Blvd.
5th Floor
Detroit, MI 48226

The Reply must reference the proposed Consent Order to Establish Guidelines for Distributions from the Class 7 Silicone Material Claimants' Fund.

3. **Hearing:** On October 15, 2015 at 11 AM (Eastern Time), the Court shall hold a Hearing during which the Objectors and the Proponents may present their arguments related to the Proposed Consent Order. The Hearing will take place at the street address provided in Paragraph 2 in Judge Hood's courtroom on the 2nd floor.

- 4. **Failure to Appear at Hearing:** If any Objector fails to appear at the Hearing on the date and time provided in Paragraph 3, the Court may deny that Objector's objection with prejudice.
- 5. <u>Service</u>: The Proponents shall serve this scheduling order on allObjectors as soon as possible following entry of this Order by the Court.

Dated:July 29, 2015	/s/ Denise Page Hood
	DENISE PAGE HOOD
	United States District Judge